ORDINANCE 2022-06

ORDINANCE DESIGNATING MERIDIAN STREET AS A ONE-WAY STREET

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners of Pulaski County and the Pulaski County Council have the power to regulate traffic on any highway in the county highway system under the authority of I.C. 8-17-1-40, I.C. 9-21 and pursuant to the Joint Ordinance enacted on August 8, 1994; and

WHEREAS, the parcel of land owned by the Board of Commissioners known as "Meridian Street" is currently being used and is designated as a "roadway"; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners desires to establish Meridian Street as a One-Way Street pursuant to Ind. Code 9-21-8-9; traffic only being allowed to travel from the East to West on Meridian Street; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Pulaski County and by the Pulaski County Council that after the erection of appropriate "One-Way Street" signs, Meridian Street roadway shall only be used as a One-Way Street.

Violation: Any person who violates this ordinance shall be guilty of a Class "C" infraction pursuant to IC § 9-21-16-9. **Effective Date:** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passing by the Pulaski County Board of Commissioners and the Pulaski County Council and publication for two consecutive weeks pursuant to IC § 36-2-4-8(b). The County Highway Department is hereby directed to erect appropriate signage for the one-way street. Passed and adopted by the Board of Commissioners of Pulaski County and the Pulaski County Council on this 8th day of August 2022.

PULASKI COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PULASKI COUNTY COUNCIL

/s/Charles Mellon /s/Maurice Loehmer /s/John 'Mike' McClure /s/Kenneth Boswell /s/Michael T. Tiede /s/Ronald DeSabatine /s/Tim Overmyer /s/Kathleen Thompson /s/Jerome 'Jerry' Locke

ATTEST: /s/ Laura Wheeler, Auditor of Pulaski County